DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FF0A238-BF19-4183-8ED7-80C55A724D7E

AMENDMENT #2
To the Cooperation and Service Agreement
between PayByPhone Technologies Inc. and Miami Parking Authority

This Amendment #2 (the “Amendment”), effective December 1, 2019 (the “Amendment Effective Date”),
amends the Cooperation and Service Agreement entered into as of November 30, 2014, as amended
effective December 1, 2017 (collectively, the “Agreement”) between PayByPhone Technologies Inc. and
Miami Parking Authority (“MPA”).

In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, PayByPhone and MPA hereby
agree as follows:

1. Amendment. Effective December 1, 2019, “Appendix A” of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the “Appendix A” attached to this Amendment.

2. Force and Effect. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the terms of the Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect.

3. Priority Order. In the event of a conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms
of this Amendment shall take precedence.

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original and all of which shall be taken together and deemed to be one instrument. The parties
further agree that a signature transmitted via facsimile shall be deemed original for all purposes
hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized
representatives with effect from the Amendment Effective Date.

Miami Parky ity PayByPhone Technologies Inc.
/O DocuSigned by:
Signature: g Signature: el Aarstall
N e e JRB/ N AC54CAC1084C4AE. .
Printed name:‘Aﬂi \ X N] Y IM (1 ’\J‘\ / Printed name: Jules Marshall
Printed title: (‘,FO Printed title: VP, Finance
Notice Address: Notice Address:
40 NW 3 Street #403 — 1168 Hamilton St.
Miami, Florida, USA Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
} ~ 12/17/2019
Date: \2.\‘2()\‘{(‘{ Date: (LEy
Page |1
Initials
(—DS
I/
CAM 21-0073
Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 14



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FF0A238-BF 19-4183-8ED7-80C55A724D7E

Appendix A

transaction volumes exceed 600,000 per month

Option 1 - PBP fee paid by MPA excl text $0.170 $0.153 $0.138
Option 1 - PBP fee paid by MPA incl text $0.220 $0.203 $0.188
Option 2 - PBP fee paid by MPA $0.20 $0.18 $0.16
Option 2 - Non-resident consumer pays $0.10 $0.10 $0.10
text

Option 3 - PBP (convenience) fee paid by $0.27

consumer

Option 4 - PBP fee paid by MPA once $0.085

PayByPhone and MPA agree that the parties will renew the Agreement with the above pricing for five

(5) years, commencing December 1, 2020.

Page |2

Initials

CAM 21-0073
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 14

=
__



AMENDMENT No. #1
To Contract between PayByPhone Technologies Inc.
and
Miami Parking Authority

This Amendment No. 1 amends the Contract between PayByPhone Technologies Inc. and Miami Parking
Authority that was effective on November 30, 2014.

Effective December 1, 2017, it is agreed the following provisions are included in the Agreement,
Appendix A:

Option 1 - PBP fee paid by MPA

excl text $0.170 $0.153 $0.138
Option 1 - PBP fee paid by MPA .

incl text $0.220 $0.203 $0.188
Option 2 - PBP fee paid by MPA $0.20 $0.18 $0.16
Option 2 - Non-resident :

consumer pays text $0.10 $0.10 $0.10
Option 3 - PBP (convenience) fee paid $0.27

by consumer .

Option 4 - PBP fee paid by MPA once

transaction volumes exceed 375,000 $0.10

per month

All other terms of the original Contract remain unchanged. This amendment is effective on the date of
final execution.

Miami Parking Aut PayByPhone Technologies Inc.

-~

Signature:(/L/\D’——[X(ﬁ - X
% Printed name: Maggie Clay 6')

Signature:

Printed name:

Printed title: / ) /@ 7 ) Printed title: CFO
L7 A7
Notice Address: Notice Address:
40 NW 3" Street #403 — 1168 Hamilton St.
Miami, Florida, USA Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
Date: { ( / 2l (l (? Date:
CAM 21-0073
Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 14



sss paybyphone

ose

COOPERATION AND SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Cooperation and Service Agreement (the “Agreement”) is entered into as of November i'f 2014 between
PayByPhone Technologies Inc., a developer of enhanced mobile commerce solutions, a British Columbia corporation
with its principal place of business at #403 — 186 Hamilton Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
(“PayByPhone”) and City of Miami Department of Off-Street Parking a/k/a Miami Parking Authority, an agency and
instrumentality of the City of Miami located at 40 NW 3™ Street, Miami, Florida 33128 (“MPA” or “Client”).

RECITALS

For and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable
consideration, PayByPhone shall provide wireless applications to enhance the payment process for parking at parking
facilities and metered parking stalls owned and/or managed by Client. PayByPhone mobile commerce solutions will
also provide Client with a management information system, including real-time operation and transaction reports.

AGREEMENT

Section1 INCORPORATION OF SOLICITATION AND RESPONSE; CONTROLLING DOCUMENT

The Parties hereby incorporate the solicitation, all addenda (“RFP”) and PayByPhone’s response as if all fully set
forth herein and a part of this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the RFP, PayByPhone’s response
and this Agreement, the RFP shall control, followed by this Agreement and ending with PayByPhone’s response.

Section 2 THE PAYBYPHONE MOBILE PAYMENT PLATFORM AND APPLICATIONS

2.1 PAYBYPHONE MOBILE PAYMENT APPLICATION

PayByPhone agrees to utilize the PayByPhone mobile payment service for use at Client’s managed and owned parking
facilities as agreed upon by PayByPhone and Client, to allow for consumers to pay for the use of those facilities
through personal wireless devices (e.g., cellular telephones) or other wireless systems.

2.2 PAYBYPHONE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM -
PayByPhone will operate and manage a software application for Client that will provide near real time information
and management reports on the transactions conducted utilizing the PayByPhone Parking Payment Application (the
“Management Information System™). PayByPhone will host the Management Information System on its network.
Client will access the Management Information System through a browser-based program installed on Client’s
computer hardware.

2.3 COMPUTER, NETWORKING AND TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

PayByPhone will own or possess, and will operate and maintain, all computer and networking hardware and software
and data (collectively, “computer information™) required to operate the PayByPhone mobile payment services service
as contemplated in this Agreement, other than Client’s existing computer and telecommunications systems.
PayByPhone’s shall be solely responsible for the security of any computer information stored on its system.

24 MOBILE PAYMENT SERVICE ENFORCEMENT
Client agrees to supply Wireless Devices to employees in the field to provide real time confirmation of validly parked
vehicles.

25 REPORTS

PayByPhone will provide Client with a set of standard reports in the self-serve PayByPhone Service Management
Interface System. Any changes or customizations to the standard set of reports will be subject to then-current
PayByPhone Professional Services fees, See Appendix B for sample rates.

CAM 21-0073

PayByPhone #403 -~ 1168 Tamillon Street Vancouver, BC V6B 252 Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 14




Section 3 FEES AND PAYMENTS

31 PRICING AND PAYMENT

Client agrees to pay the fees, as outlined in Appendix A. All amounts payable hereunder are exclusive of any and all
taxes, including taxes applicable on fees paid by the consumer, and Client is responsible for payment of such taxes.
All prices are stated, and Client shall pay, in US dollars. Payment is due within 30 days of invoicing.

3.2 MERCHANT ACCOUNT

Merchant account refers to Client’s merchant account set up with Client’s acquiring bank. PayByPhone will cover
the cost of linking one (1) Client merchant account with PayByPhone’s gateway provider. Client agrees to cover the
cost of merchant account updates including all third party fees and then-current PayByPhone Professional Services
fees. See Appendix B for sample rates.

3.3  TRANSACTION TESTING
PayByPhone reserves the right to execute test transactions from time to time to ensure top performance of the system
and account. PayByPhone may execute up to ten (10} test transactions per month without adjusting the Client invoice.

34  THIRD PARTY INTEGRATION

In the event system changes (such as upgrades) by a third party impact the PayByPhone integration with Company
sub-systems such as enforcement, Client agrees to cover any PayByPhone development costs required to maintain
integration, PayByPhone will notify Client, in advance, of any such integration costs that could be added.

Section4 MARKETING, PROMOTION AND USER EDUCATION

4.1 SIGNAGE

Client agrees to provide signage and adequate space for PayByPhone signage at each parking facility at which the
PayByPhone mobile payment services service is to be available, with sign size and placement to be mutually agreed
by PayByPhone and Client, Client agrees that signs will be hung and/or located near payment machines at parking
facilities enabled with the PayByPhone mobile payment services service. Client will provide all decals and signs
required for implementation. Client agrees to supply all future decals and signage, including new locations, Client
agrees to supply replacement decals which may be required in the future.

PayByPhone will provide the first round of signage at Client’s location offering PayByPhone as mobile payment
service provider. PayByPhone will provide one sign to be located at each paystation, plus one at each level of the
parking structure without a paystation. Additionally, one decal will be placed on each paystation and/or meter.

42  MARKETING EVENTS

PayByPhone may conduct on-site marketing events and campaigns for the service, whereby PayByPhone will inform
parking lot consumers of the availability of the PayByPhone mobile payment services as well as any promotions
available, with the knowledge and approval of Client which is not to be reasonably withheld.

4.3 CLIENT TRAINING

PayByPhone will provide initial training to Client using a “Train the Trainer” model on the self-served PayByPhone
Service Management Interface (SMI). The said Client Trainer will, at its own expense, train its staff and employees,
including patrollers, to operate the mobile payment services and related applications and technology. Additional
training sessions are available at the then current professional services rates. See Appendix B for sample rates.

Section 5 PROTECTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

CAM 21-0073 Page 2 of 8

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 14




The parties shall cooperaie with each other in protecting their respective trade names, designs, trademarks and other
similar intellectual property rights from unauthorized use.

Section 6 TERM AND TERMINATION

6.1 TERM AND RENEWAL

This Agreement shall enter into force for a period of three (3} consecutive years from the date signed unless earlier
terminated in accordance with this Section 6.

The contract shall be automatically renewed annually on the anniversary of the termination date above unless either
party gives the other party at least ninety (90) days prior written notice of its intent not to renew the Agreement.

6.2 TERMINATION

Should a party breach a material term and such breach remains uncorrected for thirty (30) days after receipt of a
written notice by the breaching party, the non-breaching party may, in addition to all other remedies available at law,
terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the breaching party, without further obligation provided,
however, that if the nature of the breach is such that it cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty (30) day period,
the breaching party will not be deemed in default of this Agreement so long as such party commences efforts to effect
a cure and is diligently pursuing such efforts. Provided, further, that if the breach is as a result of the non-payment of
any fee, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement if such breach remains uncorrected for ten (10} days
after the breaching party's receipt of notice of such breach. Within thirty (30} days after the termination of this
Agreement.

Section 7 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

7.1 MUTUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
Each party represents and warrants to the other that:

i) it has the full corporate right and authority, and possesses all licenses, permits, authorizations and
rights to intellectual property, necessary to enter into and perform this Agreement;

i} its entry into and performance of this Agreement do not and will not conflict with or result in a breach
or violation of any agreement or order by which it is bound; and

iii) this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations enforceable against it in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement.

Section 8 DISCLAIMER, INDEMNIFECATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

8.1 DISCLAIMER

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, PAYBYPHONE DOES NOT MAKE, AND
HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS, ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, REGARDING THE PAYBYPHONE MOBILE PAYMENT SERVICES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-
INFRINGEMENT. CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE PAYBYPHONE MOBILE PAYMENT SERVICES
AND SERVICES FURNISHED BY PAYBYPHONE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY SERVERS OR OTHER HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS AND ANY OTHER
ITEMS USED OR PROVIDED BY PAYBYPHONE OR ANY THIRD PARTIES IN CONNECTION WITH
PROVIDING ACCESS TO OR HOSTING ANY OF THE FOREGOING OR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY
SERVICES BY PAYBYPHONE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT) ARE PROVIDED BY PAYBYPHONE “AS 18",

8.2  INDEMNIFICATION
Subject to Section 9.3, PayByPhone will protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Client and the City of
Miami its officers, employees, volunteers, and agents from and any against any and all third party claims, actions,

CAM 21-0073  Page 3 of 8
Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 14




losses, penalties, fines, damages, settlements, judgments, claims, costs, charges, expenses, or liabilities, including any
award of attorney fees and any award of costs, (collectively, “Losses™) resulting from or arising out of PayByPhene’s
breach of any representation, warranty set forth in this Agreement. The provisions and obligations of this section
shall survive the expiration of earlier termination of this Agreement for a period no greater than the date of
termination of the original agreement and shall only apply to events that took place during the term of this
agreement. In the event the Parties are notified of the existence of any covered Losses, the Parties shall agree upon
a mutually satisfactory local attorney to defend the Client as necessary,

8.3 LAIMITATION OF LIABILITY

IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY PARTY BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAIL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY DAMAGES RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE OR PROFITS ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT {(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY,
EVEN IF THE PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

8.4 PARKING RATES

Client will be given access to confirm the parking rates at each location via the PayByPhone back office system.
PayByPhone will make every atternpt at ensuring the rates are configured correctly; upon completion of each location
setup, it is the Client’s responsibility to ensure all rates are configured correctly. Failing to do so shall exclude
PayByPhone from any liability. Client shall provide PayByPhone with sufficient notice of any rates change during
PayByPhone standard business hours.

Section 9 CONFIDENTIALITY

Subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (2014), neither party will disclose the other party’s
confidential or proprietary information (including this Agreement and any information provided by the other party
that is confidentially maintained or proprietary or which derives value from not being generally known to persons who
can obtain economic value from its disclosure or use) except:

i}  with the other party’s consent;

ii) to employees, agents and contractors who have a need to know in the discharge of their duties and who
are subject to a contractual obligation to keep such information confidential that is at least as restrictive
as this Agreement;

iiiy when required to do so by‘ law or by any binding rule, order or request,

Each party shall exercise reasonable commercial care in protecting the confidentiality of the other party’s confidential
information disclosed to it. The parties agree that an actual or threatened breach of this provision would result in
irreparable harm to the party whose confidential information would be disclosed in breach, and shall entitle that party
to temporary or permanent injunctive relief without proof of actual damages.

For purposes of this Section 10, the parties agree that confidential or proprietary information does not include any
information that is (a) already known fo the receiving party at the time of disclosure hereunder (other than from the
other party hereto) as demonstrated by its written records; (b) now or hereafter becomes publicly known other than
through acts or omissions of the receiving party, or anyone to whom the receiving party disclosed such information;
(c) disclosed to the receiving party, by a third party, under no obligation of confidentiality to the disclosing party or
any other party; or (d) independently developed by the receiving party without reliance on the confidential information
of the disclosing party as shown by its written records.

Section 10 MISCELLANEOUS

10.1 ASSIGNMENT

CAM 21-0073 Page 4 of 8
Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 14




This Agreement shall be binding on the parties, their successors and their permitted assigns. Neither party may assign
its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the written consent of the other.

10.2 NO AGENCY

Each party, in all matters relating to this Agreement, will act as an independent contractor and independent employers.
Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, neither party will have authority and will not represent that it has any
authority to assume or create any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the other, or to represent the other as an
agent, employee or in any other capacity. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to have established any
agency, joint venture or partnership between the parties, Neither party shall make any warranties or representations
on behalf of the other party.

10.3 GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement, and all matters relating hereto, shall be governed in all respects by the laws of State of Florida,
excluding the application of any conflict of laws principles and/or rules. The parties hereby agree that all disputes
arising out of this Agreement shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of and venue in the competent courts located
in Miami Dade County Florida and consent to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction and venue of these courts.

10.4 SEVERABILITY

In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be unenforceable or invalid under any applicable law or be so
held by applicable court decision, such unenforceabilify or invalidity shall not render this Agreement unenforceable
or invalid as a whole, and, in such event, such provision shall be changed and interpreted so as to best accomplish the
objectives of such unenforceable or invalid provision within the limits of applicable law or applicable court decisions.

10,5 ATTORNEY’S FEES
In any legal proceeding between the parties, the parties shall be responsible for their own attorney’s fees and expenses.

10.6 FORCE MAJEURE

If performance hereunder is prevented, restricted or interfered with by any act or condition whatsoever beyond the
reasonable control of a party, the party so affected, upon giving prompt notice to the other party, shall be excused
from such performance to the extent of such prevention, restriction or interference.

107 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, together with the Appendix attached to it, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with
respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement supersedes, and the terms of this Agreement govern, any prior
agreements with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be modified, amended or any provision
waived except by the parties' mutual writfen agreement,

10.8 NO WAIVER
Failure by either party to enforce any provision of this Agreement (whether in any one or more instance) shall not be
deemed a waiver of future enforcement of that or any other provision.

10.9 NOTICE

Any notices hereunder provided to PayByPhone shall be given at the address specified below or at such other address
as PayByPhone specifies in writing. Any notices hereunder provided to Client shall be given at the address specified
below or at such other address as Client specifies in writing. Any notice or other communication required to be given
hereunder by either party shall be deemed duly given (a) when personally delivered to the other party, or (b) on the
date of receipt when such notice was mailed by certified mail, postage prepaid and refurn receipt requested, addressed
to the other party at the address set forth above, or such other address as either party may designate by giving written
notice to the other; or (¢) on the date of receipt when such notice was sent by facsimile or e-mail to the other party;
provided the sending party receives a written or electronic notice of receipt from the other party of the facsimile or e-
mail.

10.10 COUNTERPARTS

CAM 21-0073 Page S5of8
Exhibit 1

Page 8 of 14




This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and ali of
which shall be taken together and deemed to be one instrument, The parties further agree that a signature transmitted
via facsimile shall be deeined original for all purposes hereunder.

10.11 CAPTIONS
The captions used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or
interpretation of the provision set forth herein.

10.12 TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, LOGOS

Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, no trademark, trade name, logo, trade dress, copyright or license
therein, or other intellectual property rights (collectively, "Intellectual Property") are conveyed by this Agreement.
Each party reserves the right to approve in advance the use of its Intellectual Property by the other party in each and
every instance. All Intellectual Property owned by either party shall remain the exclusive property of such party and
shall be returned to such party promptly after the expiration of this Agreement,

10.13 AGREEMENT APPROVAL

Each party hereby represents and warrants that all necessary corporate and/or governmental approvals for this
Agreement have been obtained, and the person whose signature appears below has the anthority necessary to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the party indicated.

10.14 SOPHISTICATION OF PARTIES

Each party to this Agreement represents that it is a sophisticated commercial party capable of understanding all of the
terms of this Agreement, that it has had an opportunity to review this Agreement with its counsel, and that it enters
this Agreement with full knowledge of the terms of the agreement.

10.15 CLIENT’S CONDUCT OF BUSINESS THROUGH AFFILIATES

The parties acknowledge that Client may carry out its business through affiliates. Client agrees to cause its affiliates
to take such actions and to execute such documents as may be reasonably required to give effect to this Agreement as
though references to Client in this Agreement were references to Client and those of its affiliates through which it
carries on the business of owning and operating parking facilities.

10.16 PuBLIC RECORDS

PayByPhone understands that the public shall have access, at all reasonable times, to all documents and information
pertaining to MPA contracts, subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and agrees to allow access by
MPA and the public to all documents subject to disclosure under applicable law. PayByPhone’s failure or refusal to
comply with the provisions of this Section shall result in MPA’s immediate cancellation of this Agreement.
PayByPhone acknowledges that this termination is not subject to cure provisions contained elsewhere in this
Apreement. PayByPhone shall additionally comply with the provisions of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, entitled
“Contracts; public records™, as may be applicable, which statute is deemed as being incorporated by reference herein,

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON THE NEXT PAGE]

CAM 21-0073  Page 6 of 8
Exhibit 1

Page 9 of 14




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorised

representatives.

ATTEST:

PAYBYPHONE:

W{/&f V%L’Y

Print Name: C { n
Tltle @M

ATTEST:

PID -,

Print Name: ﬂg\wgé/[mf)nmt’_i
Title: Dir. &f P]Ad,,,,—) 7 Neu.

Notice Address
40 NW 31 Street
#1103

Miami, FL. 33128

Print Name: \E .
Title: \rb rouwee b ; T = S,

CLIENT:

Arthur Noriega, MPA
Chief Executive Officer

Notice Address:

#403 — 1168 Hamilton St.
Vancouver, British Columbia,
Canada

CAM 21-0073 Page 7 of 8
Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 14




APPENDIX A

RFP Response From PayByPhone

CAM 21-0073 page 8 of 8
Exhibit 1

Page 11 of 14




APPERNIXN A

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED:

PayByPhone Mobile Paymem Service

SYSTEM WILL:

1

Register consumers by phone or online who wish to pay for parking by cellphone or web-enabled device.

2. Activate and collect payment via credit card for paridng using PayByPhone in accordance with parking rates
specified by the Client.

3. Display payment status of license plate, space or meler oumber on internet-capable handbeld device such as
mobile phone, handheld computer or other Wireless Device for enforcement.

4. Providc a securc web-bascd administration interface for rates control, management and accounting reports.

PRICING:

One Time Setup Fees:
Mobile payment services set-up waived
Additional Jocations waived
Integration with Third Party none
Monthly Fees:
Monthly minimum waived
Per Transaction Charges.
Option 1:
Consumer pays $0.35
{convenience fee edded to price of parking) )

NOTES:

1. Onc time sa-up foc includes, but is pot limited to devclopment, testing and implanentation of o dedicated client sccoum within the
PuayByPhone systcm; merchant account integration and testing: &¢t up and training on reponting, customer service and other elements of the
PayByPhone Service Munageinent Intexface, signape design, marketing coordination.

2. Monthly fees apply when mobile payment services foos (ransaction charges) per calendar month totul less than as specified hae. Clian is
responsible for covering the difference between the monthly minimum and the total fees

3. Clicot's own credit card processing and merchant banking foes will apply,

4.  For pricing option where the consumter does nol pay any additional fee on top of the price of parking, uptake / usage of the FayByPhonc
service is significantly higher. The PayByPhone fezs are mare than off-set by increasad volume, repeat usage by consumens who prefor this
payment option, exiensions to parking sessions paid remotely viz PayByPhone and a reduction in cash handling and processing

5. All fees and chorpes are payable within 30 days of invoicing

Page 7 ot 10

CAM 21-0073
Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 14




Application Trainer

A PeyByPhone Applications Trainer will design and deliver training
programs for the PeyByPhone system. They will also design training,
course materials and other documents such as handouts, manuals and
exercises. Training is typically conducted via a web session, either one
on one in & train-the-trainer scenario or in a group setting.

Support Agent

A PayByPhone support agent interacts with client contacts to address
inquiries regarding the PayByPhone system, reporting interface, log-ins
and general edministration.

Tester

The PayByPhone Quality Assurance (QA) testers will thoroughly
evaluate, stress-test and troubleshoot all new code, programs and
software. The PayByPhone QA testers will log and prioritized any
issues/bugs found and work closely with the Software Development team
for a resolution.

Page 10 of 10

CAM 21-0073
Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 14



mn" ) B === a
" -
i Fricing Tier 1 Pricing Trer 2 Pricing Tier 3

s The first 99,900 The next 160k | All transactions aver
2 3 pricmg options transactions/month | transactions/month | 260k /month will be

18 willbe charged at: | will be charged at. | charged at.

19 | A

0 1-PBP

jy Option 1 - PBP fee paid by MPA | 0.170 |5 0.153 | § 0.138

2 exel taxt

13 2 =

s SEOA SPRPSIRERWER | o 0.220 | ¢ 0.203 | § 0.188
I; inel tase

i

s Option 2 - PBP fea paid by MPA | § 0.200 '§ 0.18 |$ 0.16

0

.; Dptlﬂﬂ 2! Non-resident s 0.10 S 0.10 $ 0.10

3 consumer pays Text

4 /1
- Option 3 - PBP [ccnvenience)

;J fee paid by consumer $0.27

5 I I

0

v B Tu Ko

1 Summary

CAM 21-0073
Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 14


LaurieP
Text Box
0.170

LaurieP
Text Box
0.153

LaurieP
Text Box
0.138

LaurieP
Text Box
0.220

LaurieP
Text Box
0.203

LaurieP
Text Box
0.188

LaurieP
Text Box
0.200

LaurieP
Text Box
0.18

LaurieP
Text Box
0.16

LaurieP
Text Box
0.10

LaurieP
Text Box
0.10

LaurieP
Text Box
0.10

LaurieP
Text Box
$0.27


	MPA & PBP Technologies - Amendment #2 - FULLY EXECUTED
	MPA - PBP - Amendment 1 - Nov 2017 - FULLY EXECUTED
	Exhibit 1- MPA Agreement



